in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been identified at this time. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information also
does not give effect to the settlement the Company entered into with the U.S. Department of Justice, pursuant to which the Company (i) agreed
to divest theatres in 15 local markets
where it has an overlap with Carmike, (ii) agreed to divest most of its holdings and relinquish all of its governance rights in NCM, our joint venture for
cinema screen advertising
and (iii) agreed to transfer 24 theatres with a total of 384 screens to the network of Screenvision LLC, the cinema screen advertising business in which Carmike
participates. We
have included supplemental disclosure relating to these divestitures at the end of this section.

S-47

Table of Contents

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(DOLLARS IN
THOUSANDS)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-48

AMC

Historical
Odeon

Historical
Carmike
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

AMC
Pro Forma

   (Note 2)   (Note 6)
Assets

Cash and equivalents   $ 46,312  $ 26,977  $ 95,367  $ (20,395) (a)   $ 148,261
Current assets   149,315   81,165   32,960   —   263,440
Property, net   1,537,951   850,571   487,099   (124,754) (g)   3,053,789

   302,922  (g)
Intangible assets, net   231,179   54,356   2,451   55,614  (g)   372,649

   29,049  (g)
Goodwill   2,410,713   217,224   153,549   (217,224) (b)   3,974,572

   1,061,564  (b)
   (153,549) (b)
   502,295  (b)

Other long-term assets   593,786   38,634   131,135   1,679  (g)   613,570
   (151,664) (g)

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total assets   $ 4,969,256  $ 1,268,927  $ 902,561  $ 1,285,537   $ 8,426,281
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities   $ 575,757  $ 231,052  $ 84,880  $ (3,484) (h)   $ 871,016

   (2,168) (h)
   (11,341) (h)
   8,315  (g)
   (5,680) (a)
   (1,731) (a)
   (1,069) (h)
   (1,235) (h)
   (2,280) (h)

Current Maturities:
Corporate borrowings and capital and Financing Lease

Obligations   19,400   28,253   13,273   (761) (g)   60,165
Corporate borrowings:

5.75% Senior subordinated notes due 2025   590,064   —   —   —   590,064
5.875% Senior subordinated notes due 2026   —   —   —   595,000  (a)   568,889

   (26,111) (c)
6.375% Senior subordinated GBP Notes due 2024   —   —   —   325,375  (a)   311,775

   (13,600) (c)
5.875% Senior subordinated notes due 2022   369,811   —   —   —   369,811
Senior Secured Term Loan Facility due 2022 and 2023   859,298   —   —   500,000  (a)   1,340,951

   (18,347) (c)

[…]

Treasury stock   (680)   —   (24,349)   24,349  (d)   (680)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,070   —   —   —   2,070
Accumulated earnings (deficit)   376,094   (942,667)   (193,460)   942,667  (d)   353,422

   193,460  (d)
   (5,250) (a)
   (3,829) (a)
   (13,593) (c)

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total stockholders' equity   1,565,701   (942,667)   289,061   1,397,618   2,309,713
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $ 4,969,256  $ 1,268,927  $ 902,561  $ 1,285,537   $ 8,426,281
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Table of Contents

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-50

AMC

Historical
Odeon

Historical
Carmike
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

AMC
Pro Forma

   Note (3)   Note (6)
Revenues   $ 2,946,900  $ 1,141,963  $ 804,368  $ (1,157) (l)   $ 4,892,074

Cost of operations

1,945,748

753,518

544,333

—

3,243,599
Rent   467,822   136,312   96,710   3,717  (l)   703,495

   1,548  (l)
   (2,614) (l)

General and administrative:

Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   3,398   8,432   2,725   —  (j)   9,765

   (4,790) (j)
Other   58,212   44,854   31,303   —   134,369

Depreciation and amortization   232,961   95,525   56,380   52,418  (l)   492,869
   55,585  (l)

Impairment of long-lived assets

1,702

8,275

7,529

—

17,506
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Operating costs and expenses   2,709,843   1,046,916   738,980   105,864   4,601,603
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Operating income   237,057   95,047   65,388   (107,021)   290,471
Other expense (income)   10,684   (38,734)   17,550   10,242  (l)   (258)
Interest expense   106,088   177,959   49,958   (141,829) (i)   231,191

   75,715  (i)
   6,932  (i)
   (27,699) (i)
   25,522  (i)
   (19,498) (l)
   (18,268) (l)
   (3,689) (l)

Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities   (37,131)   (109)   (5,128)   —   (42,368)
Investment income   (6,115)   —   —   —   (6,115)

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total other expense   73,526   139,116   62,380   (92,572)   182,450
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   163,531   (44,069)   3,008   (14,449)   108,021
Income tax provision   59,675   1,214   3,456   (44,534) (k)   19,811
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Net earnings (loss)   $ 103,856  $ (45,283) $ (448) $ 30,085   $ 88,210
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Basic earnings per share   $ 1.06   $ 0.73
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Average shares outstanding—Basic   97,963   23,365  Note (4)   121,328
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.06   $ 0.73
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Average shares outstanding—Diluted   98,029   23,365  Note (4)   121,394

Table of Contents

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-51

AMC

Historical
Odeon

Historical
Carmike
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

AMC
Pro Forma

   Note (3)   Note (6)
Revenues   $ 2,309,750  $ 779,329  $ 620,592  $ (894) (l)   $ 3,708,777

Cost of operations

1,500,270

544,142

423,744

—

2,468,156
Rent   369,307   100,942   79,381   4,597  (l)   552,079

   (330) (l)
   (1,818) (l)

General and administrative:

Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   15,113   9,541   14,453   (13,528) (j)   1,894
   (9,232) (j)
   (14,453) (j)

Other   58,935   35,174   22,269   —   116,378
Depreciation and amortization   185,746   70,553   45,594   32,404  (l)   372,676

   38,379  (l)

Impairment of long-lived assets

—

302

2,669

—

2,971
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Operating costs and expenses   2,129,371   760,654   588,110   36,019   3,514,154
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Operating income   180,379   18,675   32,482   (36,913)   194,623
Other expense (income)   (5)   99,025   —   2,353  (l)   101,373
Interest expense   80,875   131,557   37,131   (106,930) (i)   173,161

   55,157  (i)
   5,199  (i)
   (26,686) (i)
   21,883  (i)
   (9,049) (l)
   (13,751) (l)
   (2,225) (l)

Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   (28,143)   175   (3,358)   —   (31,326)
Investment income   (9,602)   —   —   —   (9,602)

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total other expense   43,125   230,757   33,773   (74,049)   233,606
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   137,254   (212,082)   (1,291)   37,136   (38,983)
Income tax provision (benefit)   54,560   2,451   (500)   (39,091) (k)   17,420
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Net earnings (loss)   $ 82,694  $ (214,533) $ (791) $ 76,227   $ (56,403)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.84   $ (0.46)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Average shares outstanding—Basic   98,196   23,365  Note (4)   121,561
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.84   $ (0.46)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Average shares outstanding—Diluted   98,211   23,365  Note (4)   121,561
   (15)

Table of Contents

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-52

AMC

Historical
Odeon

Historical
Carmike
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

AMC
Pro Forma

   Note (3)   Note (6)
Revenues   $ 2,163,043  $ 779,254  $ 583,674  $ (868) (l)   $ 3,525,103

Cost of operations

1,435,466

527,257

400,906

—

2,363,629
Rent   348,804   103,344   71,353   2,751  (l)   525,411

   1,163  (l)
   (2,004) (l)

General and administrative:

Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   2,590   3,188   2,749   —  (j)   8,527
   —  (j)

Other   41,384   36,064   22,452   —   99,900
Depreciation and amortization   173,034   71,726   41,289   42,901  (l)   371,634

   42,684  (l)

Impairment of long-lived assets

—

827

3,258

—

4,085
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Operating costs and expenses   2,001,278   742,406   542,007   87,495   3,373,186
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Operating income   161,765   36,848   41,667   (88,363)   151,917
Other expense (income)   9,273   (36,320)   17,550   6,811  (l)   (2,686)
Interest expense   80,468   134,574   37,617   (106,670) (i)   177,566

   56,831  (i)
   5,199  (i)
   (20,158) (i)
   18,891  (i)
   (12,398) (l)
   (13,813) (l)
   (2,975) (l)

Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   (21,536)   501   (2,963)   —   (23,998)
Investment income   (5,039)   —   —   —   (5,039)

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total other expense   63,166   98,755   52,204   (68,282)   145,843
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   98,599   (61,907)   (10,537)   (20,081)   6,074
Income tax provision (benefit)   36,360   (463)   (3,226)   (33,808) (k)   (1,137)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Net earnings (loss)   $ 62,239  $ (61,444) $ (7,311) $ 13,727   $ 7,211
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.64   $ 0.06
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Average shares outstanding—Basic   97,959   23,365  Note (4)   121,324
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.63   $ 0.06
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Average shares outstanding—Diluted   98,024   23,365  Note (4)   121,389

[…]

Odeon's condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements of Rule 3-05 of Regulation S-X and with FRS 102. The
following schedule summarizes the
necessary material adjustments to the Odeon condensed consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015, the nine
months ended September 30, 2016 and
September 30, 2015 to conform to U.S. GAAP and to record the results in the reporting currency of the Company, U.S. dollars (in
thousands), and the accounting policies and classification
of certain items presented by Odeon under UK GAAP for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the nine months ended
September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015 have been
modified in order to align with the presentation used by us for our accounting policies and classifications under U.S. GAAP
(in thousands):

S-61

Table of Contents

3. Odeon's Statements of Operations (Continued)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2015

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-62

  Local Currency—GBP

  USD

Odeon Pro Forma
Reclassified

Amounts
Presented

Odeon
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP
   (in thousands)
Revenues   £ 747,164  £ —   £ 747,164  $ 1,141,963
Cost of operations   493,012   —   493,012   753,518
Rent   87,676   24,994  (ii)(a)   89,186   136,312

   1,982  (ii)(b)
   14,876  (ii)(c)
   (36,186) (ii)(f)
   (4,156) (ii)(j)

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   5,517   —   5,517   8,432
Other   36,144   (6,980) (ii)(g)   29,347   44,854

   (517) (ii)(h)
   700  (ii)(i)

Depreciation and amortization   54,134   (11,604) (ii)(d)   62,500   95,525
   (316) (ii)(e)
   18,877  (ii)(f)
   409  (ii)(j)
   1,000  (ii)(k)

Impairment of long-lived assets   2,156   3,258  (ii)(e)   5,414   8,275
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Operating costs and expenses   678,639   6,337   684,976   1,046,916
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Operating income   68,525   (6,337)   62,188   95,047
Other expense (income)   (22,693)   (3,026) (ii)(i)   (25,343)   (38,734)

   376  (ii)(h)
Interest expense   95,278   23,804  (ii)(f)   116,435   177,959

   (2,647) (ii)(a)

Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities

(71

)

—

(71

)

(109

)

Investment income   —   —   —   —
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Total other expense   72,514   18,507   91,021   139,116
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Earnings before income taxes   (3,989)   (24,844)   (28,833)   (44,069)
Income tax provision   894   (100) (ii)(k)   794   1,214
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Net loss   £ (4,883) £ (24,744)   £ (29,627) $ (45,283)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Table of Contents

3. Odeon's Statements of Operations (Continued)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-63

  Local Currency—GBP

  USD

Odeon Pro Forma
Reclassified

Amounts
Presented

Odeon
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP
   (in thousands)
Revenues   £ 559,825  £ —   £ 559,825  $ 779,329
Cost of operations   390,880   —   390,880   544,142
Rent   100,268   4,216  (ii)(a)   72,511   100,942

   1,386  (ii)(b)
   (2,601) (ii)(c)
   (27,639) (ii)(f)
   (3,119) (ii)(j)

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   6,854   —   6,854   9,541
Other   29,842   (4,034) (ii)(g)   25,267   35,174

   (541) (ii)(h)
   —  (ii)(i)

Depreciation and amortization   43,962   (8,579) (ii)(d)   50,681   70,553
   (431) (ii)(e)
   14,646  (ii)(f)
   283  (ii)(j)
   800  (ii)(k)

Impairment of long-lived assets   217   —  (ii)(e)   217   302
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Operating costs and expenses   572,023   (25,613)   546,410   760,654
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Operating income   (12,198)   25,613   13,415   18,675
Other expense (income)   71,882   (1,182) (ii)(i)   71,134   99,025

   434  (ii)(h)
Interest expense   77,580   17,442  (ii)(f)   94,503   131,557

   (519) (ii)(a)

Equity in loss of non-consolidated entities

126

—

126

175
Investment income   —   —   —   —

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Total other expense   149,588   16,175   165,763   230,757
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (161,786)   9,438   (152,348)   (212,082)
Income tax provision   (39)   1,800  (ii)(k)   1,761   2,451
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Net loss   £ (161,747) £ 7,638   £ (154,109) $ (214,533)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Table of Contents

3. Odeon's Statements of Operations (Continued)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-64

  Local Currency—GBP

  USD

Odeon Pro Forma
Reclassified

Amounts
Presented

Odeon
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP
   (in thousands)
Revenues   £ 508,593  £ —   £ 508,593  $ 779,254
Cost of operations   344,123   —   344,123   527,257
Rent   80,780   5,653  (ii)(a)   67,449   103,344

   1,487  (ii)(b)
   9,649  (ii)(c)
   (27,012) (ii)(f)
   (3,108) (ii)(j)

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   2,081   —   2,081   3,188
Other   28,026   (4,815) (ii)(g)   23,538   36,064

   (373) (ii)(h)
   700  (ii)(i)

Depreciation and amortization   40,627   (8,706) (ii)(d)   46,813   71,726
   (237) (ii)(e)
   14,073  (ii)(f)
   306  (ii)(j)
   750  (ii)(k)

Impairment of long-lived assets   540   —  (ii)(e)   540   827
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Operating costs and expenses   496,177   (11,633)   484,544   742,406
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Operating income   12,416   11,633   24,049   36,848
Other expense (income)   (21,713)   (2,269) (ii)(i)   (23,705)   (36,320)

   277  (ii)(h)
Interest expense   71,925   17,923  (ii)(f)   87,832   134,574

   (2,016) (ii)(a)

Equity in loss of non-consolidated entities

327

—

327

501
Investment income   —   —   —   —

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Total other expense   50,539   13,915   64,454   98,755
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (38,123)   (2,282)   (40,405)   (61,907)
Income tax provision   (227)   (75) (ii)(k)   (302)   (463)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Net loss   £ (37,896) £ (2,207)   £ (40,103) $ (61,444)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Table of Contents

3. Odeon's Statements of Operations (Continued)

   Odeon's
condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 has been translated into U.S. dollars at a rate of GBP 1.00=USD 1.5284, the
average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2015.

   Odeon's
condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 has been translated into U.S. dollars at a rate of GBP 1.00= 1.3921, the
average exchange rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2016.

[…]

Loans due 2022 to lower the interest rate from LIBOR plus 3.75% to LIBOR
plus 2.75% and to remove a LIBOR floor of 0.75%. We have assumed an interest rate based on one-
month LIBOR of 0.53% resulting in an interest rate of 3.28% for our Term Loans due 2022 and 2023. An
increase or decrease of 0.50% of the assumed LIBOR based interest rate
for our Term Loans due 2022 and 2023 would increase or decrease interest expense by approximately $6.4 million for the
twelve
months ended December 31, 2015 and
approximately $5.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and approximately $4.8 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2015.

   In
connection with the Carmike Acquisition we incurred $350,000,000 aggregate principal amount of indebtedness under the Bridge Loan Agreement which we expect to
repay in full with the
proceeds from this Offering.

6. Pro Forma Adjustments

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared as if the Odeon Acquisition, the Carmike Acquisition, the Financings
and the Offering were
completed on September 30, 2016 for balance sheet purposes and as of January 1, 2015 for statement of operations purposes.

S-73

   Odeon   Carmike
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 26,977  $ 95,367
Current assets   81,165   32,960
Property, net   725,817   790,021
Goodwill   1,061,564   502,295
Intangible assets:

Tradename—Indefinite lived asset   60,600   —
Tradename—Definite lived asset(10 years)   —   20,600
Favorable lease—Definite lived asset   48,100   10,900
Other—Definite lived asset   1,270   —

Other assets   40,313   19,566
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Total assets acquired   2,045,806   1,471,709
Current liabilities   (222,374)   (80,296)
9% Senior Secured Note GBP due 2018   (399,000)   —
4.93% Senior Secured Note EUR due 2018   (225,000)   —
6% Senior Secured Note due 2023   —   (242,075)
Capital lease and financing lease obligations   (381,790)   (225,790)
Other liabilities (including deferred tax liability of $40.1 million)   (180,569)   (65,308)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Net assets acquired   $ 637,073  $ 858,240
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Table of Contents

6. Pro Forma Adjustments (Continued)

   (a)   Represents
the following anticipated sources and uses of funds for the Odeon Acquisition and the Carmike Acquisition ($ in thousands):

S-74

SOURCES AND USES ODEON AND CARMIKE
Sources of Funds   Amount   Uses of Funds   Amount
Proceeds from issuance of $595 million Dollar

Notes

$ 595,000  Transaction fees and expenses   $ 90,901
Proceeds from issuance of £250 million GBP

Sterling Notes

  325,375  Interest on 9% Senior Secured Note GBP due 2018   5,680
Proceeds from issuance of incremental